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1. Survey Outline
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This online survey was carried out by the Japan Center for International Exchange’s
Democracy for the Future Study Group in order to better understand Asia’s younger
generation’s interest in their own countries’ politics, their political attitudes, as well as how
these may have changed as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The survey was distributed
Objective to those aged 18-39 (Generation-Z and Millennials) in the following eight countries: India,

Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore, South Korea, and Thailand.
The thoughts and actions of the next generation will have a critical role to play in the future
of democracy, and this survey can inform future research on ways to incorporate their ideas
into politics.

Developed by | Democracy for the Future Study Group, Japan Center for International Exchange (JCIE)
Method | Online survey conducted by Qualtrics

People aged 18-39 in the following eight countries: India, Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, the
Philippines, Singapore, South Korea, and Thailand.

Target
* Voting age : 17~ (Indonesia) . 21~ (Singapore) 18~ (Other six countries)
No. of Valid 3566 respondents India (437), Indonesia (435), Japan (466), Malaysia (444), Philippines (455),
Responses | ' P Singapore (439), South Korea (439), Thailand (461)

Period | May 5 — May 20, 2022




S R T T | S DEMOCRACY
Survey OUtllne o B S e ‘. = . for the FUTURE

~

({10

(110
(10

How would you describe your interest in your country’s

domestic politics? .o .
Political interests
Thinking about before the COVID-19 pandemic and now,

how has your interest in politics changed?

AN

To what extent do you think politics is relevant to your daily life?
The relevancy of

Which of the following do you think is the most important driver politics to
of politics? individuals

J

To what extent do you think people’s votes in a national election .. .
influence national politics? Political efficacy

Which of the following best describes your attitude toward
political participation? Political

7 How often do you discuss political matters with your family and participation
friends?

VAN

Please select your top three sources for information on politics Source of pO|itiC al

from the list below . .
information

VAN

Which of the following best describes your response to the Political ed :
following statement?: “It is necessary to teach the importance of o ItIFa education
politics and elections in school” in school

A

Are you interested in the politics or current situation of other
countries?

Solidarity with
Thinking about when freedom and human rights are under other countries
attack in a country other than your own, who do you think )
should respond other than the country in question? )

( \f \( \/ / \
AN
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2. Profile of Respondents
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Age - Gender

Age : In each country, approximately the same number  Gender: In each country, approximately the same

of persons in each age group responded to the survey number of males and females responded to the survey
Persons 100%
1819 2024 25-29 3034 35-39 Male Female Non binary
Japan g7 o % o4 91 48 \ 48 i
S.Korea g8 s 88 ‘ 86 88 50 | 49 0
Malaysia 926 \’ 91 85 85 | 87 50 | 49 2
India 86 g4 8 89 90 49 50 1
Indonesia 86 87 87 | 88 87 50 50 0
Philippines 89 90 90 88 88 49 50 1
Singapore 87 | 20 87 87 88 50 | 50
Thailand 96 ;e e 48 | 48 4
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Profile of Respondents
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Employment status
Occupation: Occupation breakdowns averaged across all 8 surveyed countries are as follows:
Employed (61%), Student (24%), Stay-at-home parent (4%), Unemployed (7%), Other (3%)
_,,, - qliam a student qiliairjijisitay-at-home parent \I am currently unemployed Other
Japan e 72747777 R 6 9 2
// /
S.Korea 28 3 12 7
\\ \
Malaysia 26 5 5 3
T N
India 24 2 4 1
__— / /
Indonesia 21 7 5 2
_—
Philippines 26 4 10 4
\\ \
Singapore 24 3 4 3
Thailand 23 3 8 1

100% 8
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3. Survey Key Findings
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In all 8 countries, around 60% or more of respondents were interested in their country’s politics (p.12)
More than half of them were also interested in the politics of other countries. (p.26)
More than half of respondents indicated that their interest in politics has increased as a result of COVID-19

(p.14)

Excluding Japan, young people in all 7 countries felt politics were more relevant to their daily lives
(p.15,17,18,19,23)

» Approximately 80% of respondents felt that politics were relevant to their daily lives. (Japan: Less than 70%)
«  Nearly 90% of respondents felt people’s votes had an influence on national politics. (Japan: Around 60%)
«  More than 60% of respondents discuss "often" or “occasionally" political matters with their family and friends (Japan: 49%)

Top 3 sources of information on politics: television, internet searches, and social media (p.24)

By age group, younger generations (especially those in their 18-19 and 20s) tend to show lower levels
of interest in politics, while those in their 30s show higher levels (p.13,16,20,27)

When asked about who should respond when freedom and human rights are under attack in a country
other than their own, 4 out of 8 countries had “my government,” “the UN or multinational response,”
and “civil society” as their top 3 answers (p.28) 0
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Detailed Results

Political interests (1)

Select one domestic politics?

How would you describe your interest in your country’s

[0

BRDEDBGEICEOA B Y FT5?
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@ In all countries, close to 60% or more of respondents were interested in their own countries’ politics
@ In India and the Philippines, over 90% of respondents indicated that they were interested
(3 Among the 8 countries, Japan and South Korea had the lowest levels of interest

Japan
S.Korea
Malaysia
India
Indonesia
Philippines
Singapore

Thailand

© Japan Center for International Exchange

X Neither interested
Somewhat interested : :

- noruninterested

42

41

Not very interested Not at all interested
15 15 10
28 10 4
\ /
19 9 5

1

4

29 5 2

29 7 21

21 8 3

18 41

100%

MrmeFUTURE
Not
Interested interested
@
59 25
®
58 14
68 14
@ |91 6
63 7
2 |90 3
68 1
77 5
12




Detailed Results

Political interests (1)

m How would you describe your interest in your country'’s S DE DB b5 ) 51 ?
Select one domestic politics? :

@ The level of interests increases with increase in ages
@ In all countries, those aged 18-19 have the lowest percentage of "interested" compared to other generations

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Japan S.Korea Malaysia Indiz

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Indonesia Philippines__ Singapore Thailand
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Detailed Results

Select one

Political interests (2)

Thinking about before the COVID-19 pandemic and now,
how has your interest in politics changed?

1111

I 0F# TEGENDED S E TEDYE LD ?
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@ In all countries, more than half of respondents indicated that their interest in politics increased since the start of the
COVID-19 pandemic

Japan
S.Korea
Malaysia
India
Indonesia
Philippines
Singapore

Thailand

Increased somewhat

| \ I
I / \
/
/ \
/
/ \
/ \
/
/ \
/ \
“/ \

41

42
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Did not change

40

50%

35

Decreased slightly

38
36

29

38

Decreased greatly

22

14

16

51

58

57

78

53

80

57

71

Did not
change &

Increased Decreased

49

41

43

22

47

20

43

29
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The relevancy of politics to individuals (1)

m To what extent do you think politics is relevant to your daily life? BADEZHVHEE EDEEEFT SLBENVETH?

Select one

@ Excluding Japan, close to 80% or above of respondents thought that politics are relevant to their daily lives
@ The percentage who felt politics are relevant to their daily lives was particularly high in India, the Philippines, and Thailand
(@ More than 30% of respondents in Japan answered “Not very relevant” or “Not at all relevant” (the highest % in all 8 countries)

Not
_ Somewhat relevant Not very relevant Not at all relevant Relevant relevant

Japan 43 » . . 2 G
sxore [ 49 —_— .
Malaysia - S 48 i o e 2

india [ s 33 10 2 ©@|ss 12
indonesia [ 51 R P 23
Philippines [T s 38 s 1o !
singapore [INEIY 57 6 2 fm|

80% 100% 15
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Detailed Results

The relevancy of politics to individuals (1)

Select one

To what extent do you think politics is relevant to your daily life?

DEMOCRACY
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BADEZHBEE EDEEBFRT BLEVETH?

@ Those in younger generation were less likely than older age groups to feel that politics were relevant to their lives, except

for Japan and Singapore

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Japan S.Korea Malaysia India

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Indonesia ~—Philippines Singapore . Thailand
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The relevancy of politics to individuals (2)
Which of the following do you think is the most important driver BEERLED L TOBDILFEEELENETH?
Selectone  Of politics?
@ The countries where the most common answer was “individual citizens” were: South Korea, Malaysia, India,
the Philippines, Singapore, and Thailand
@ In Japan, the most common answer was “government bureaucrats,” while in Indonesia, it was “the head of state.”
= The head of state
- - **etc —
Japan _ o[ N 20 . 10 38
20 7 27 1 6
/ __— |
21 25 2 9
_— |
19 4 18 3 11
16 @ | 28 3 14
Philippines 3 31 17 1 4

E—— | = // _— ‘

| —
100%
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Detailed Results

The relevancy of politics to individuals (2)

= o fortheFUTURE
m Which of the following do you think is the most important driver BEERLED L TOBDILFEEELENETH?
Selectone  Of politics?
@ In Japan, those aged 18-19 and 20s were more likely to respond “individual citizens.”
@ In Indonesia, for those aged 18-19 and 20s, while many responded “the head of state,” there were also a high
number who responded “individual citizens.”
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
30s - 38% 17% 10% 9% 30s - 21% 9% 25% 4% 30s - 20%  20% 26% 5% 30s -15% 20% 16% 6%
20s - 28% 22% 11% 1% 20s - 20% 5% 27% 1% 20s -14% 23% 24% 6% 20s -17% 19% 20% 11%
18-19 - 22% 24% 5% 1% 18-19 - 19% 7% 30% 7% 18-19 -13% 21% 25% 21% 18-19 - 22%  20% 20% 19%
Japan S.Korea Malaysia India
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
30s . 23% 14%  30% 14% 30s -% 34% 17% 3% 30s - 21%  18% 21% 6% 30s _7% 20% 15% 4%
20s -16% 17% 28% 14% 20s -% 34% 16% 4% 20s -14% 28% 21% 6% 20s -% 18% 28% 5%
18-19 -8% 17% 27% 16% 18-19 -% 19% 18% 7% 18-19 -13% 17% 22% = 15% 18-19 -9%11% 35% 5%
Indonesia Philippines Singapore Thailand
© Japan Center for International Exchange 1 8
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Detailed Results

Political efficacy

To what extent do you think people’s votes in a national election
influence national politics?

EIEZEZEDEE, #=bERDREIZEFDBEICE DEEZE
ERIFLTLWBEBWET»?

Select one

@ Excluding Japan, nearly 90% of respondents in all countries felt people’s votes had an influence on national politics
@ Nearly 40% of respondents in Japan responded “Not very influential” or “Not at all influential” (the highest % in all 8 countries)

Not
_ Somewhat influential Not very influential Not at all influential Influential influential
/ 1 e
]
—_ |
777’7””**”***ff———77777,,,,,777777777#77777 \ / ‘
90% 100% 19
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Political efficacy

m To what extent do you think people’s votes in a national election FEEZEDEE, FbEREDERELEDE LI DIEEEE
Select one  influence national politics? BERIFL TLWBEENETH?

@ Younger generation were more likely to feel that people’s votes were not very influential or not at all influential on
national politics
@ In Japan, many respondents across all age groups felt that people’s votes were not influential

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Japarn S.Korea Malaysia India

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
indonesia Philippines Singapore Thailand

20
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Political participation (1)

m Which of the following best describes your attitude toward political BGEICH T S E#E L T—HFBLEVEDIXENTT 5 ?
Select one  participation?

* | am interested in politics and able to express my political views * | am interested in politics but not interested in expressing my political views
* | am interested in politics but do not know how to express my political views * | am not interested in politics or political participation

@ India, the Philippines, and Thailand had the highest numbers of respondents who answered that they were interested in
politics and able to express their political views

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

- | am interested in politics and able to - -
express my political views

Japan S.Korea Malaysia India

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | 0% 20%  40% 60% 80% 100%

Indonesia Philippines Singapore Thailand

21
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Detailed Results

Political participation (1)

Select one

m Which of the following best describes your attitude toward political
participation?

DEMOCRACY
fortheFUTURE

BEICH T B E#HE L T—FBLEVSDIXENTIH?

@D Younger generations are less likely to feel that they were interested in politics and able to express their political views

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Japan S.Korea Malaysia India

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Indonesia Philippines Singapore Thailand
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Detailed Results

Political participation (2)

Select one friends?

How often do you discuss political matters with your family and

1111

FEPRAL L EBGENGENEBEIC LY Zml 72T
BILEHBBYETH?

DEMOCRACY
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@ Excluding Japan, nearly 60% or more of respondents discuss "“often" or “occasionally” political matters with family and

friends

@ India was the country with the highest percentage of respondents who answered “often.”
(3® Japan was the only country where 23% of people answered “Never” (the highest % in all 8 countries)

Occasionally
Japan

S.Korea

| 41

Malaysia
India
Indonesia 7
Singapore 4

Thailand

© Japan Center for International Exchange

Not very often

28

45

31

N

27

30

34

Never
23
11
8
23
15
N
13

Often &
Occasionally

49

@

58

66
)90
73

85

59

81

Never

23 (3
1

7

23




Detailed Results

Source of political information

Please select your top three sources for information on politics

Up to three from the list below

e TV

* Print Newspapers .
* Print Magazines/ Weekly publications e

« Social media

Word of mouth
Radio/Podcasts

DEMOCRACY
fortheFUTURE

BICE T IR EEBICHIEY, ROEFIFT BHEEDE VIFHEEZ,

BAIDETERL TS A1y,

* Internet searches
* | do not pay attention

@ The top 3 sources for information on politics across all countries were television, internet searches, and social media

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

e TV
CT69% Internet searches

100%

0% 20% 40% 60%

Ee%e TV
8%  Internet searc

80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60%

6% | Social Media

80% 100%

hes [Te5% TV

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

S | TV
4% Social Media

100%

IEE% Social Media F50%  Social Media Ps7% | Internet searches CT54% Internet searches
Japan S.Korea Malaysia India
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
S ee% Social Media I80% " Social Media Pe9% | Social Media I e7% | Social Mec
e v e TV P Eg%al Internet searches % v
699 Internet searches 7% Internet searches E4% | TV PT61% Internet searches
Indonesia Philippines Singapore Thailand
24
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Detailed Results

Select one

Japan
S.Korea
Malaysia
India
Indonesia
Philippines
Singapore

Thailand

Political education in school

Which of the following best describes your response to the
following statement?: “It is necessary to teach the importance of
politics and elections in school”

@ Nearly 90% of respondents across all countries answered that they agreed

[

|

|

Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree

47

| ;
|
|

B e“
\

A ;'

| \ |

| \\ “f

| \

‘\ \

S

S

S
o

||
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
|
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
|
\
\
| I
\ |
\ |
\ |
| |
\ |
\ |
‘ |
\ |
\ |
\ |
\ |
\ |
\ |
\ |
| ¥
| I
| I
|
I
—
|
|

(9]
(9, ]

41
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Agree

84

87

84

97

94

98

88

95

DEMOCRACY
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Disagree
16

13

16

12

25
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Solidarity with other countries (1)

m Are you interested in the politics or current situation of other TEEDEGEIEZICE O D Y F 5 ?

Select one countries?

@ In all 8 countries, more than half of respondents answered that they were interested in the politics of other countries
@ India, the Philippines, and Thai had a higher level of interest compared to other countries
(3 Japan and South Korea had the lowest level of interest among the 8 countries

. . Not
Somewhat Interested Nelther.mterested Not very interested Not at all interested  Interested interested
~ norunintgrested 7 @D
Japan 43 / 17 ‘ 13 9 3 |61 22

S.Korea 42 30 \ 13 5 (3|52 18

1 @ |89 6

Malaysia

India 33 5

2 |86 4
I 48 19 8 4 e 12

50% 100%

© Japan Center for International Exchange

Philippines 41 11 3

Singapore




Detailed Results

Solidarity with other countries (1)

Select one countries?

Are you interested in the politics or current situation of other

1EEDBEIEZIC BB Y F T 5 ?

@ In India, the Philippines, and Thai, every generation had a high level of interest in the politics of other countries
(2 Each generations in South Korea had the lowest level of interest among the 8 countries

80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60%
Japan S.Korea
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60%

Indonesia |

© Japan Center for International Exchange

Philippines

80% 100%

Malaysia

Singapore
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Indi
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Thailand

27




Detailed
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Solidarity with other countries (2)

Up to three

Thinking about when freedom and human rights are under
attack in a country other than your own, who do you think

should respond other than the country in question?

* My government
* UN/multinational response

* Governments of neighboring countries -«

. DEMOCRACY
fnrtheFUTURE

EICE D TERAPAEIKEEZREIT TOS5A,
FTANEFELBIDPRAIDEFTERL TS Sy,

EEJEDY T 700 07

+ Civil society (i.e.,, NGOs, etc.)
* Individuals
None of the above

@ In all 8 countries, it was felt that a response from “my government” was necessary
@ In 4 out of 8 countries, “my government,” “civil society,” and “the UN or multinational response” were the top 3 answers

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
53% My government
48% UN/Multi
34% Gov. of neighboring countries
28%
21%
13% Japan
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

57%
57%
55%

My government
UN/Multi

Civil society

29%
28%
1%
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Indonesia

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
58% UN/Multi 58% My government 72% | My government
51% My government 45% Civil society 54% Gov. of neighboring coul
41% Civil society 41% UN/Multi 42% Individuals
25% 40% 37%
21% 36% 32%
6% S.Korea 59 Malaysia 3% India
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
66% | My government 59% | My government 55% My government
40% Individuals 45% Gov. of neighboring countries 54% UN/Multi

36% Civil society
36%
35%
1% Philippines

44%  Individuals

45% Civil society

43% 41%

38% 28%

Thailand
28

Singapore

5%, 4%
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Japan Center for International Exchange

Founded in 1970, the Japan Center for International Exchange (JCIE) is an independent, nonprofit, and nonpartisan organization
that works to strengthen US-Japan relations and build international cooperation. Operating with partner organizations in Tokyo
and New York (JCIE/USA), JCIE sponsors a wide range of projects in collaboration with institutions around the world. These
include policy research and dialogue on cutting-edge issues in international relations, leadership exchanges, and efforts to
strengthen the contributions of civil society to domestic and international governance. Through these initiatives, JCIE aims to
create opportunities for informed policy discussions that can contribute to a more peaceful and stable world.

https://www.jcie.orjp/japan/

Democracy for the Future

JCIE is conducting a three-year, multi-pronged initiative, Democracy for the Future, to expand Japan’s support for democratic
governance that is based on the values of liberty, accountability, transparency, adherence to the rule of law, individual dignity
and empowerment, equal justice, respect for pluralism, and human security for all.

https://democracy.jcie.orjp/
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